STATE OF ILLINOIS) SS COUNTY OF MCHENRY)

CERTIFICATION

I, NICK KACHIROUBAS, do hereby certify that I am the duly elected and authorized City Clerk of the City of Crystal Lake, County of McHenry, and State of Illinois, and that as such City Clerk, I am the keeper of the records and minutes of the proceedings of the Mayor and City Council of said City.

I do hereby certify that the Ordinance hereto attached is a true and correct copy of said Ordinance duly passed at a regular meeting of the Mayor and City Council held on the 16th day of April, 2024, at Crystal Lake, Illinois, at which time 7Council members were present and Council members were absent. Motion was made by Councilmember and seconded by Councilmember hat the foregoing Ordinance be passed and approved. Upon roll call vote, 7 Councilmembers voted aye, whereupon said Ordinance was declared duly passed and therefore approved by the Mayor, Haig Haleblian.

Nick Kachiroubas, City Clerk

(SEAL)



AN ORDINANCE APPROVING THE ANNUAL BUDGET OF THE CITY OF CRYSTAL LAKE, ILLINOIS, FOR THE FISCAL YEAR BEGINNING MAY 1, 2024 AND ENDING DECEMBER 31, 2024

WHEREAS, the City Council designates a Budget Officer for the City who shall compile an annual budget for the City of Crystal Lake; and

WHEREAS, the Budget Officer has proposed to the corporate authorities a budget as required by Section 8-2-9.3 of the Illinois Municipal Code; and

WHEREAS, Section 8-2-9.9 of the Illinois Municipal Code requires that the corporate authorities of the City of Crystal Lake allow for public inspection of the tentative annual budget at least ten (10) days prior to its passage; and

WHEREAS, the tentative annual budget has been available for public inspection in the Office of the City Manager and online on the City's website from April 5, 2024; and

WHEREAS, after proper notice being given, a public hearing was conducted on April 16, 2024, to obtain public comment on the tentative annual budget for the City of Crystal Lake for the fiscal year beginning May 1, 2024 and ending December 31, 2024.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the Mayor and City Council of the City of Crystal Lake, McHenry County and State of Illinois, as follows:

Section 1: The fiscal year budget of the City of Crystal Lake, McHenry County, Illinois, for the fiscal year beginning May 1, 2024 and ending December 31, 2024, in the form attached hereto is hereby approved and adopted.

Section 2: That a certified copy of this Ordinance and a copy of the budget hereby approved shall be filed with the McHenry County Clerk in accordance with the provisions of the statutes of the State of Illinois.

DATED at Crystal Lake, Illinois, this 16th day of April 2024.

APPROVED:

Haig Haleblan, MAYOR

ATTEST:

Nich Kachmonbas to Nich Hammands, Deputy Con Clerk

Nick Kachiroubas, CITY CLERK

PASSED: April 16, 2024 APPROVED: April 16, 2024

Published in pamphlet form by the authority of the Mayor and City Council of the City of Crystal Lake.